# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

#### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

#### Chapter 131

RESOLVE, in Favor of Guy M. Babcock, of West Gardiner.

Guy M. Babcock; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$250 to be paid to Guy M. Babcock, of West Gardiner, as a full and final settlement against the state for all claims on account of injuries received by him while employed by the state highway department.

Approved April 20, 1937.

#### Chapter 132

RESOLVE, Creating a Recess Committee on Compensation for Occupational Diseases.

Recess committee on compensation for occupational diseases created. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to consist of 3 members of the senate, 3 members of the house of representatives and 3 citizens of the state not members of the 88th legislature, at least I of whom shall represent labor and at least I of whom shall represent employers. All of said members to be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council, which committee shall be known as the "Committee on Compensation for Occupational Diseases." Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by electing a chairman and secretary.

Said committee shall consider and investigate the necessity and desirability of legislation designed to compensate employees of Maine industries for injuries known as occupational diseases. Said committee shall consider and study similar laws existing in other states and determine in so far as possible the results therefrom.

Said committee shall, on or before January 1, 1939, make a written report to the governor and council, which report shall be transmitted to the clerk of the house of representatives upon the organization of the 89th legislature, and shall include such recommendations for legislation as the committee may adopt, with a draft of such legislation as may be suggested.

The members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties as members thereof, said expenses to be approved by the governor and council.

Approved April 20, 1937.